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DECISION

MENDOZA, J.:

This petition for review on certiorari seeks to reverse and set aside the
October 13, 2014 Decision' and June 9, 2015 Resolution® of the Court
Appeals (CA4) in CA-G.R. CR No. 35771, which affirmed the May 22, 2013
Decision’ of the Regional Trial Court, Branch 172, Valenzuela City (RTC),
finding petitioner Richard Escalante (Escalante) guilty of violating Section
10(a) of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7610 or the “Special Protection of
Children Against Child Abuse, Exploitation and Discrimination Act.”

Escalante was charged with the crime of child abuse committed
against AAA, who was then a twelve (12) year old minor. When arraigned,
he pleaded “not guilty.” Thereafter, trial ensued.

* On Official Leave.

** Per Special Order No. 2445 dated June 16, 2017.

' Penned by Associate Justice Mariflor P. Punzalan-Castillo with Associate Justice Amy C. Lazaro-Javier
and Associate Justice Zenaida T. Galapate-Laguilles, concurring; rollo, pp. 65-84.

2 1d. at 100-103.

® Penned by Judge Nancy Rivas-Palmones: id. at 41-43.
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Evidence of the Prosecution

The prosecution presented private complainant, AAA, and Leonora
Abrigo Mariano (Mariano), Records Custodian of Fatima Medical Center.
Their combined testimonies tended to prove that at around midnight of
December 24, 2006, AAA accompanied his classmate Mark in going home.
On his way back from Mark’s house, AAA was called by Escalante and was
pulled into a comfort room at the Divine School in Parada, Valenzuela City.
Once inside, Escalante pulled down AAA’s shorts and sucked the latter’s
penis for about ten (10) minutes. Shortly thereafter, he forcibly inserted
AAA’s penis into his anus.

Four (4) days after the incident, AAA complained to his mother that
he was experiencing pain in his penis and had difficulty in urinating. He
divulged the incident to his mother, who then brought him to the Fatima
Medical Center for examination. In the course of the examination, it was
determined that he was afflicted with gonorrhoea, a sexually-transmitted
disease and urinary tract infection.*

Evidence of the Defense

The defense presented Escalante, his father Nicomedes Escalante, and
their neighbor Josephine Salada (Salada). Their combined testimonies
tended to establish that at around midnight of December 24, 2006, Escalante
was in Salada’s house celebrating Christmas Eve; that the celebration started
at 10:00 o’clock in the evening and lasted between 1:00 o’clock and 3:00
o’clock the following morning; that he could not have been in the school
because he never left Salada’s house as he was tasked with passing around
shots of liquor; and that Salada’s house was only a thirty (30)-minute ride
away from the place where the incident occurred.

The RTC Ruling

In its May 22, 2013 Decision, the RTC found Escalante guilty of
violating Section 10(a) of R.A. No. 7610. It ruled that the totality of the
prosecution’s evidence was sufficient to establish that he physically and
sexually abused AAA. The RTC did not give credence to Escalante’s alibi as
it found AAA’s identification of the accused as his assailant credible. It
added that Escalante’s alibi was not convincing enough to prove that it was
physically impossible for him to be at the location of the crime. The
dispositive portion of the decision reads:

*1d. at 43-44,
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WHEREFORE, the court finds the accused RICHARD
ESCALANTE guilty beyond reasonable doubt as principal for
violation of Section 10(a) of R.A. 7610 in relation to Sec. 3(b), No. 1
& 2, and in the absence of any modifying circumstances, applying
the Indeterminate Sentence Law, he is hereby sentenced to suffer
the penalty of imprisonment of four (4) years, nine (9) months and
eleven (11) days of prision correccional, as minimum, to six (6)
years, eight (8) months and one (1) day of prision mayor, as
maximum.

The accused is likewise ordered to pay AAA the amount of
Php50,000.00 as moral damages and to pay a fine of Php15,000.00.

SO ORDERED.

Aggrieved, Escalante appealed before the CA. In his Appellant’s
Brief,’ he contended that he was not positively identified by AAA as his
abuser; that AAA could not readily recognize him as the former testified that
the place where he was abused was dark; that more than three (3) years had
passed when AAA testified in court, making his recollection doubtful; and
that AAA only identified the supposed culprit by a mere photograph which
had not been authenticated and its origins as well as its processing were
never established.

The CA Ruling

In its assailed Decision, dated October 13, 2014, the CA affirmed
Escalante’s conviction for the crime of child abuse under Section 10(a) of
R.A. No. 7610. It held that AAA’s testimony was credible because there was
no reason for him to fabricate such a story, considering that he was only a
child and it was unlikely that he would place himself in such a humiliating
experience. It disregarded Escalante’s alibi as he was positively identified
and it was not physically impossible for him to be at the scene of the crime
at the time of the incident.

Escalante moved for reconsideration, but his motion was denied by
the CA 1n its assailed Resolution dated June 9, 2015.

Hence, this appeal raising:

S1d. at 43.
8 1d. at 30-40.
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SOLE ISSUE

WHETHER THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN AFFIRMING
THE DECISION OF THE REGIONAL TRIAL COURT FINDING
HEREIN PETITIONER GUILTY DESPITE REASONABLE
DOUBT OWING TO THE FACT THAT THE PETITIONER WAS
NOT REALLY POSITIVELY IDENTIFIED BY THE PRIVATE
COMPLAINANT.’

Escalante averred that AAA merely pointed to a picture of him during
trial. He argued that he was not positively identified as the photograph used
to identify him was not authenticated and its origins were never established.
Moreover, he challenged the credibility and accuracy of AAA’s testimony as
it was given after more than three (3) years from the date of the alleged
abuse.

In its Comment,® dated J anuary 25, 2016, the Office of the Solicitor
General (OSG) countered that only questions of law may be raised in a
petition for review under Rule 45 of the Rules of Court. At any rate, the
OSG argued that even if the petition be given due course, it is still without
merit as Escalante’s conviction was proven beyond reasonable doubt. It
explained that AAA had positively identified Escalante as the assailant, and
the fact that it was done through photographs did not diminish the veracity
of the identification. The OSG pointed out that in spite of notice and
warning, Escalante failed to appear in court for identification, and his
counsel did not object to the manner of identification adopted because of his
absence. At any rate, it argued that in-court identification is not essential

when there is no doubt as to the identity of the accused as the person charged
in the Information.

The OSG contended that the evidence on record sufficiently
established Escalante’s guilt of the crime charged. It stated that his act
constituted child abuse as it amounted to sexual, physical and psychological
abuse. The OSG bewailed that Escalante’s act was an assault on the dignity
and intrinsic worth of AAA as a human being.

In his Manifestation in lieu of Reply,” dated August 3, 2016, Escalante
averred that he was adopting his Appellant’s Brief before the CA as his
Reply as all the relevant issues had been extensively and exhaustively
argued therein.

"1d. at 17.
$1d. at 111-125.
1d. at 129-130.
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The Court’s Ruling

The petition is bereft of merit.
Only questions of law may be raised

Only questions of law may be raised in a petition for review on
certiorari before the Court.'® A petition for review on certiorari under Rule
45 is an appeal from a ruling of a lower tribunal on pure questions of law
and ?lnly in exceptional circumstances has the Court entertained questions of
fact.

Although Escalante admits that his petition presents questions of fact,
he insists that his case is an exception to the general rule because the factual
findings of the lower courts are not supported by the records. A scrutiny
thereof, however, shows that none of the exceptions are present to warrant a
review.

Granting that exceptional circumstances exist warranting the Court to
entertain the present petition, the merits of the case still fail to convince.

Escalante was sufficiently
and appropriately identified

In People v. Pineda,”> the Court laid down the guidelines in
identifications of accused through photographs, to wit:

The first rule in proper photographic identification
procedure is that a series of photographs must be shown, and not
merely of that of the suspect. The second rule directs that when a
witness is shown a group of pictures, their arrangement and display
should in no way suggest which one of the pictures pertains to the
suspect.”’ [Emphases supplied]

The said guidelines are necessary considering that the out-of-court
identification of an accused is susceptible to suggestiveness. These
paramaters are in place to make the identification of the accused as objective
as possible.

1% Section 1 Rule 45 of the Revised Rules of Court.

"' Century Iron Works, Inc. v. Banas, 711 Phil. 576, 585 (2013).
‘2 473 Phil. 517 (2004).

B 1d. at 540.
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In the case at bench, there is no reason to doubt AAA’s identification
of Escalante. It is noteworthy that the identification was done in open court.
Further, the trial court adopted a similar manner with out-of-court
identifications through photographs. As culled from the records, AAA was
presented with several pictures in open court from which he was asked to
pinpoint who was his abuser. He was able to identify Escalante without any
leading question which clearly suggests that the picture identified was that of
the latter. :

Thus, AAA’s identification was objective enough to be credible
because it was done under court supervision and with the added parameters
usually observed in out-of-court identifications. Significantly, no objections
were raised over the manner in which Escalante was identified, which, it
must be noted, was only resorted to because he failed to appear in court for
identification.

Escalante’s alibi fails
to impress

In People v. Ramos,'* the Court explained that in order for alibi to
prosper, the accused must be able to establish that it was physically
impossible for him to be at the crime scene. It wrote:

However, for the defense of alibi to prosper, the accused
must prove (a) that she was present at another place at the time of
the perpetration of the crime, and (b) that it was physically
impossible for her to be at the scene of the crime during its
commission. Physical impossibility refers to distance and the
facility of access between the crime scene and the location of the
accused when the crime was committed. She must demonstrate that
she was so far away and could not have been physically present at
the crime scene and its immediate vicinity when the crime was
committed.”

Escalante himself admitted that Salada’s house was merely a thirty
(30)-minute ride away from the scene of the crime. Obviously, it was very
possible for him to be at the place at that time. Escalante’s witnesses even
testified that they were not with him the entire time. He could have easily
left Salada’s house and return without his absence being noticed considering
the number of people present and the proximity of Salada’s house from the
crime scene. Thus, Escalante failed to prove that it was physically
impossible for him to be at the crime scene at the time of the incident.

Further, AAA positively identified Escalante. Alibis and denials are
worthless in light of positive identification by witnesses who have no motive

715 Phil. 193 (2013).
1% 1d. at 206.
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to falsely testify.'® The RTC and the CA found no cogent reason for AAA to
fabricate his allegations against Escalante.

Child Abuse under Section 5(b)
of R.A. No. 7610, not Section 10(a)
thereof

It is axiomatic that when an accused appeals his judgment of
conviction, he waives his constitutional guarantee against double jeopardy
and throws the entire case open for appellate review.'” The Court is tasked to
render such judgment as law and justice dictate in the exercise of its
concomitant authority to review and sift through the whole case and correct
any error, even if unassigned.'® This authority includes modifying the
penalty imposed— either increasing or decreasing the same.

Escalante was convicted by the RTC of child abuse under Section
10(a) of R.A. No. 7610. The correct provision, however, should be Section
5(b) of R.A. No. 7610, which imposes a higher penalty of reclusion
temporal in its medium period to reclusion perpetua. Section 5(b) of R.A.
No. 7610 reads:

Sec. 5. Child Prostitution and Other Sexual Abuse. —
Children, whether male or female, who for money, profit, or any
other consideration or due to the coercion or influence of any adult,
syndicate or group, indulge in sexual intercourse or lascivious
conduct, are deemed to be children exploited in prostitution and
other sexual abuse.

The penalty of reclusion temporal in its medium period to
reclusion perpetua shall be imposed upon the following:

XXX

(b) Those who commit the act of sexual intercourse or
lascivious conduct with a child exploited in prostitution
or subjected to other sexual abuse: xxx

On the other hand, Section 10(a) thereof states:

Section 10. Other Acts of Neglect, Abuse, Cruelty or
Exploitation and Other Conditions Prejudicial to the Child's
Development—

(a)  Any person who shall commit any other acts of
child abuse, cruelty or exploitation or be responsible
for other conditions prejudicial to the child’s
development including those covered by Article 59 of

' people v. Rarugal, 701 Phil. 592, 597 (2013).
' Gelig v. People, 640 Phil. 109, 115 (2010).
18

Id.
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Presidential Decree No. 603, as amended, but not
covered by the Revised Penal Code, as amended, shall
suffer the penalty of prision mayor in its minimum
period.

As can be gleaned from the above-mentioned provisions, Section 5(b)
of R.A. No. 7610 specifically applies in case of sexual abuse committed
against children; whereas, Section 10(a) thereof punishes other forms of
child abuse not covered by other provisions of R.A. No. 7610.
Parenthetically, the offense will not fall under Section 10(a) of R.A. No.
7610 if the same is specifically penalized by a particular provision of the law
such as Section 5(b) for sexual abuse.

In People v. Larin,"” the Court stated that the elements of sexual abuse
under Section 5(b) of R.A. No. 7610 are as follows: (1) the accused commits
the act of sexual intercourse or lascivious conduct; (2) the said act is
performed with a child exploited in prostitution or subjected to other sexual
abuse; and (3) the child, whether male or female, is below 18 years of age. It
further ruled:

It must be noted that the law covers not only a situation in
which a child is abused for profit, but also in which a child, through
coercion or intimidation, engages in any lascivious conduct. Hence,
the foregoing provision penalizes not only child prostitution, the
essence of which is profit, but also other forms of sexual abuse of
children.”’ [Emphasis supplied]

All of the foregoing elements are present in the case at bench.

First, in forcibly sucking AAA’s penis and thereafter inserting it in his
anus, Escalante, without question exposed AAA to lascivious conduct.
Second, AAA is a child subjected to other sexual abuse. In Caballo v.
People (Caballo),* the Court ruled that a child who engages in sexual or
lascivious conduct due to the coercion or influence 1s a child subjected to
other sexual abuse, viz:

As it is presently worded, Section 5, Article III of RA
7610 provides that when a child indulges in sexual intercourse or
any lascivious conduct due to the coercion or influence of any adult,
the child is deemed to be a "child exploited in prostitution and
other sexual abuse." In this manner, the law is able to act as an
effective deterrent to quell all forms of abuse, neglect, cruelty,
exploitation and discrimination against children, prejudicial as they
are to their development.*

19357 Phil. 987(1998).
2 1d. at 998.
21710 Phil. 792 (2013).
2 1d. at 805.
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In addition, the Court, in Caballo considered the age disparity
between an adult and a minor as indicia of coercion or influence. In the case
at bench, AAA was only twelve (12) years old at the time of the sexual
abuse. The records, on the other hand, disclosed that Escalante was twenty
(20) years old at the time of the commission of the crime. The disparity of
eight (8) years between them placed Escalante in a stronger position over
AAA to exert his will upon the latter. In addition, AAA testified in open
court that he could not resist because he feared Escalante as the latter was
taller and bigger than him.

Further, the fact that the sexual encounter between Escalante and
AAA occurred only once does not remove it from the ambit of Section 5(b)
of R.A. No. 7610. In Quimvel v. People,” the Court expounded that sexual
abuse under Section 5(b) of R.A. No. 7610 includes sexual maltreatment of
the child, whether habitual or not, to wit:

Contrary to the exposition, the very definition of “child
abuse” under Sec. 3(b) of RA 7610 does not require that the victim
suffer a separate and distinct act of sexual abuse aside from the act
complained of. For it refers to the maltreatment, whether habitual
or not, of the child. Thus, a violation of Sec. 5(b) of RA 7610 occurs
even though the accused committed sexual abuse against the child
victim only once, even without a prior sexual affront.

XXX

It is as my esteemed colleagues Associate Justices Diosdado
M. Peralta and Estela M. Perlas-Bernabe reminded the Court. Ratio
legis est anima. The reason of the law is the soul of the law. In this
case, the law would have miserably failed in fulfilling its loft purpose
of providing special protection to children from all forms of abuse if
the Court were to interpret its penal provisions so as to require the
additional element or contemporaneous abuse that is different from
what is complained of, and if the Court were to require that a third
person act in concert with the accused. [Emphases supplied]

Third, AAA’s minority was sufficiently established. As shown by his
birth certificate, he was only twelve (12) years old at the time the alleged
sexual assault occurred. All in all, it is clear that Escalante, an adult with all
his influence and power over the minor AAA, coerced the latter into
satiating his sexual urges at the expense of his youth, innocence and purity.
Surely, such perverse actions warrant the harsher penalty under R.A. No.
7610 in consonance with the State’s policy to protect children from all forms
of abuse or exploitation.

2 G.R. No. 214497, April 18, 2017,
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Finally, even if the Information does not categorically state that
Escalante was being charged with child abuse under Section 5(b) of R.A. No.
7610, he may still be convicted for the said crime. It is doctrinal that it is not
the title of the complaint or information which is controlling but the recital
of facts contained therein. The information must sufficiently allege the acts
or omissions complained of to inform a person of common understanding
what offense he is being charged with—in other words the elements of the
crime must be clearly stated.”* A closer perusal of the allegation under the
Information discloses that it is sufficient to charge Escalante with sexual
abuse under the Section 5(b) of R.A. No. 7610 as it read:

That on or about December 25, 2006, in Valenzuela City and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, the above-named
accused, without any justifiable cause, did then and there willfully
and unlawfully committed acts of child abuse against AAA,
(Complainant), 12 years old (DOB: March, 2, 1994), by Kissing his
neck down to his sex organ and forced the complainant to insert his
sex organ into the anus of Richard Escalante thereby subjecting said
minor to psychological and physical abuse, cruelty and emotional
maltreatment and which act debased, degraded and demeaned her
(sic) intrinsic worth and dignity as a human being.

Contrary to law.”’ [Emphasis and underscoring supplied]

In the present case, the Information alleged that Escalante kissed
AAA’s neck down to his sex organ and forcibly inserted AAA’s penis into
his anus. Further, the evidence on record proves that AAA was coerced into
submitting to Escalante’s will as he was unable to put up any resistance out
of fear. As earlier stated, AAA’s minority was satisfactorily established.

In the case at bench, both the Information and the evidence on record
spell out a case of sexual abuse punishable under Section 5(b) of R.A. No.

7610. Hence, the penalty imposed against Escalante should be modified
accordingly.

To recapitulate, Section 10(a), Article VI of R.A. No. 7610, wherein a
penalty of prision mayor in its minimum period is prescribed, contemplates
any other acts of child abuse, cruelty or exploitation or other conditions
prejudicial to the child’s development. In contrast, Section 5(b) thereof
specifically applies to the commission of the act of sexual intercourse or
lascivious conduct to a child subjected to other sexual abuse.

Based on the foregoing, Escalante should suffer the penalties imposed
in Section 5(b), not Section 10(a), of R.A. No. 7610. In Pinlac v. People
(Pinlac),”® the Court categorically enumerated the penalties and damages to

* People v. Dimaano, 506 Phil. 630, 649 (2005).
2 Rollo, p. 41.
% G.R. No. 197458, November 11, 2015.
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be imposed on accused convicted under Section 5(b) of R.A. No. 7610, to
wit:

Under Section 5, Article III of RA7610, the penalty
of reclusion temporalin its medium period to reclusion
perpetua shall be imposed on those who commit acts of
lasciviousness with a child exploited in prostitution or subjected to
other sexual abuse. Notwithstanding the fact
that RA 7610 is a special law, the petitioner in this case may enjoy
the benefits of the Indeterminate Sentence Law. In applying
the Indeterminate Sentence Law, the penalty next lower in degree
is prision mayor in its medium period to reclusion temporal in its
minimum period. Thus, the CA correctly imposed the
indeterminate sentence of eight (8) years and one (1) day of prision
mayor as minimum, to seventeen (17) years, four (4) months and
one (1) day of reclusion temporal as maximum.

The CA likewise correctly ordered petitioner to pay "AAA"
the following amounts: P20,000.00 in the concept of civil
indemnity, P15,000.00 as moral damages, and a fine of P15,000.00
pursuant to Section 31 (f), Article XII of RA 7610. In addition, this
Court also orders petitioner to pay "AAA" P15,000.00 by way of
exemplary damages.

In the case at bench, the imposition of a penalty similar to Pinlac is
warranted. In both cases, the accused performed oral sex on the victim minor.
In Pinlac, the accused had oral sex with the minor for two successive days.
On the other hand, Escalante had oral sex with AAA first and then inserted
the latter’s penis to his anus.

WHEREFORE, the October 13, 2014 Decision of the Court of
Appeals in CA-G.R. CR No. 35771 is hereby MODIFIED, in that,
petitioner Richard Escalante, is found guilty of Child Abuse punishable
under Section 5(b) of Republic Act No. 7610 and sentenced to suffer an
indeterminate penalty of Eight (8) years and One (1) day of prision mayor,
as minimum, to Seventeen (17) years, Four (4) months and One (1) day of
reclusion temporal, as maximum. He is also ordered to pay AAA the
amounts of £20,000.00 as civil indemnity; £15,000.00 as moral damages;
£15,000.00 as exemplary damages, and £15,000.00 fine plus interest on all
damages awarded at the rate of 6% per annum from the date of finality of
this decision until the same have been fully paid.

SO ORDERED.

JOSE CAWENDOZA
Assodiate Justice
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WE CONCUR:

(On Official Leave)
ANTONIO T. CARPIO
Associate Justice

. PERALTA
Associate\ustice 4 Associate Justice
Acting Chairperson

SAMUEL K. MARTIRES
A

ssociate Justice

ATTESTATION

I attest that the conclusions in the above Decision had been reached in
consultation before the case was assigned to the writer of the opinion of the

Court’s Division.

DIOSDADO M. PERALTA
Associate Justice
Acting Chairperson, Second Division
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CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to Section 13, Article VIII of the Constitution and the
Division Acting Chairperson’s Attestation, I certify that the conclusions in
the above Decision had been reached in consultation before the case was
assigned to the writer of the opinion of the Court’s Division.

S PRM D

MARIA LOURDES P. A. SERENO
Chief Justice



